STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF ROCKWOOD RESOURCES, LLC, et al.,
TO REOPEN MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY’S
POOLING CASE NO. 21390, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Reopen Case No. 22539
Re: Case No. 21390; Order No. R-21527

APPLICATION OF ROCKWOOD RESOURCES, LLC, et al.,
TO REOPEN MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY’S
POOLING CASE NO. 21391, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Reopen Case No. 22540
Re: Case No. 21391; Order No. R-21528

RESPONSE TO MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY’S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS

Rockwood Resources, LLC, (“Rockwood”), Christine Brock (“Brock’), and Rebecca J.
Babbitt (“Babbitt”) (collectively “Rockwood Group”) submit their response to Mewbourne Oil
Company’s (“Mewbourne”) Second Motion to Dismiss Rockwood’s Applications to Reopen
(“Motion”). In support thereof, the following is shown:

I. Introduction:

1. Mewbourne filed Applications with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(“Division” or “OCD”) on July 31, 2020, seeking an order to pool all uncommitted working interests
(“WI”) in the Bone Spring Formation in spacing units consisting of the N/2 N/2 of Section 3 and 4
(Case No. 21390) and the S/2 N/2 of Sections 3 and 4 (Case No. 21391), all in Township 18 South,
Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Order Nos. R-21527 & R-21528 (“Pooling Orders”) were
issued pooling the WI.

2. Mewbourne listed Brock, Babbitt, and Delbert Ray Utter, as well as six other WI

owners as “unlocatable” in Exhibit A-5 that it submitted to the OCD on October 30, 2020.



Rockwood notified Mewbourne that it had located Babbitt and Brock and had acquired their WI by
letter agreement on December 2 and 15, 2021, respectively, and by subsequent assignment. Exhibit
1, attached hereto.

3. On January 14, 2022, the Rockwood Group filed applications to reopen Case Nos.
21390 and 21391 (“Applications”) alleging that Mewbourne failed to exercise reasonable diligence
to provide the required notice of Mewbourne’s pooling applications resulting in improperly
designating Brock and Babbitt, whose WI Rockwood acquired, as “unlocatable.” By failing to
provide proper notice, Mewbourne deprived them of the right to elect to participate in the wells
under the Pooling Orders for the Eastwatch 4/3 B2DA Fed Com #1H well (Order No. R-21527) and
the Eastwatch 4/3 B2EH Fed Com #1H well (Order No. R-21528) (collectively “Eastwatch Wells™).

4. Prior to filing the Applications, Rockwood advised Mewbourne on December 13,
2021, that it had located Babbitt whose WI Rockwood had acquired, requesting that Rockwood be
allowed to participate in the wells. Mewbourne agreed to allow Rockwood to participate with the
Babbitt WI.

5. On December 15, 2021,' Rockwood advised Mewbourne that it had located Brock
whose WI Rockwood acquired, requesting to participate in the wells with the Brock WI. See Exhibit
2, attached hereto. Mewbourne refused to allow Rockwood to participate with the Brock WI and
has refused to provide Rockwood with the election letters that it sent to other WI owners as required
under 9 22 of the Pooling Orders. Therefore, Rockwood cannot determine whether its request to

participate with the Brock WI fell within the election period that was established for the other WI

!In prior pleadings, Rockwood listed this date as December 16, 2021; however, review of the
emails makes it is clear that Rockwood’s first email expressing its intent to participate was sent on
December 15, 2021, with a follow-up on December 16, 2021. The emails are attached in Exhibit 2
to clarify the errata.



owners who received election letters pursuant to 4 23 of the Pooling Orders.

6. At the status conference on March 3, 2022, the OCD directed Mewbourne to file a
motion to dismiss addressing all of the pertinent issues. The OCD also indicated that it wanted the
parties to discuss the decision in Delaware Energy, LLC v. New Mexico Qil Conservation
Commission, No. D-101-CV-2019-01070 and the applicability of NMAC 19.15.4.10(A)(2).

7. In its Motion, Mewbourne suggests four bases on which to dismiss the Applications
to Reopen: (1) the Applications, by which Rockwood is protecting the correlative rights that it
acquired from Brock and Babbitt by allowing Rockwood to participate in the wells and which do
not seek to change the OCD’s decision on operatorship or pooling of those interests, allegedly seek
to impair the Division’s ability to prevent waste and protect correlative rights (Motion at pp. 3-5);
(2) the Oil and Gas Act (“Act”) de novo process supposedly “confirms” that parties should not be
able to challenge pooling orders after they are issued (id. at pp. 5-6): (3) Rockwood lacks standing
because it cannot establish that Brock or Babbitt, both of whom Mewbourne identified as WI owners
in its pooling applications, owned any W1 in the lands subject to the pooling orders (id., at pp. 6-9);
and (4) Rockwood’s allegation that Mewbourne failed to exercise “reasonable diligence” as required
by NMAC 19.15.4.12B and as described by the New Mexico Supreme Court in Uhden v. New
Mexico Conservation Comm’n, 1991-NMSC-089, 112 N.M. 528, would somehow alter the notice
requirements set forth in NMAC 19.15.4.12. Motion at pp. 9-11.

8. This Response addresses each of the points raised by Mewbourne, albeit not in the
same order as presented in its Motion, and also discusses the Delaware Energy case and the
applicability of NMAC 19.15.4.10(A)(2).

I1. Legal Arguments:

A. The Rockwood Group has standing to file the Applications to reopen
Case Nos. 21390 and 21391.



9. In order to establish standing under New Mexico law, a party must show: “(1) injury
in fact, (2) a causal relationship between the injury and the challenged conduct, and (3) a likelihood
that the injury will be redressed by a favorable decision.” See ACLU of New Mexico v. City of
Albuguerque, 2008-NMSC-045, 9 1, 188 P.3d 1222, 144 N.M. 471.

10.  Mewbourne’s reliance on ACLU of New Mexico v. Santillanes, 546 F.3d 1318, 1317
(10" Cir. 2008) and other federal cases is misplaced. See Motion at p. 7. There are material
differences in how federal courts strictly enforce standing requirements as compared to New Mexico
courts, which is the obvious touchstone for determining standing at the OCD. ACLU, 2008-NMSC-
045, 9 9. In particular, New Mexico rejects the “legal interest test,” the basis of Mewbourne’s
argument for standing, see Motion at pp. 7-8, which does not control. See ACLU, 2008-NMSC-045,
11 (citing De Vargas Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Campbell, 87 N.M. 469, 471, the “flaw in the ‘legal
interest’ test is that it requires a court to examine the merits of the case” instead of the separate issue
of standing”).

i) Brock and Babbitt are deemed owners based on Mewbourne’s good
faith representations to the OCD that they are legitimate owners.

11. The gist of Melbourne’s standing argument against Brock is that:
There is no indication in any of the briefing or numerous exhibits submitted by
Rockwood that the title defects [concerning Brock’s WI] have been cured and that
Rockwood actually has an ownership interest in the subject units.
Motion at p. 8.
12.  In its Motion, Mewbourne does not specify what the nature of the alleged title
defect(s) is with respect to Brock’s WI. And despite repeated demands from Rockwood’s counsel
to Mewbourne’s counsel, Mewbourne has failed to provide any description of the title defects or the

requirement to cure those defects. See Email exchange between William E. Zimsky and Dana

Hardy, attached hereto as Exhibit 3.



13.  However, Mewbourne represented to the OCD at the pooling hearing that Brock and
Babbitt were owners based on title work they were obligated to perform to confirm ownership. See
Hearing Exhibits A-5 in Case Nos. 21390 and 21391, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit
4. Mewbourne concedes that whatever Brock and Babbitt owned has transferred to Rockwood. See
Motion at p. 8. Therefore, since the OCD does not have jurisdiction to rule on title, it must rely on
Mewbourne’s confirmation at the hearing of Brock’s and Babbitt’s ownership to preserve the OCD’s
“’plain, adequate, and complete’ administrative process” that allows it to make rulings pursuant to
an operator’s good faith confirmation of a party’s ownership. See Delaware Energy, p. 8 (citing
Chavez v. City of Albuquerque, 1998-NMCA-004, §14, 124 N.M. 479, 952 P.2d 474); see also Order
No. R-12108, 9 23(a) (it is the responsibility of the operator filing an APD to do so under a good
faith claim to title); Order No. R-12376-C, 9 19(a) (“The Commission has no jurisdiction to
determine title to any interest in real property”). Thus, Brock and Babbitt are deemed owners under
OCD’s jurisdiction, and Rockwood, by Mewbourne’s own admission, is the successor owner of

their WI. Nonetheless, Rockwood has also confirmed title and ownership of the Brock WI for the

OCD’s consideration. See Self-Affirming Statement of William E. Zimsky, attached hereto as

Exhibit 5.
ii) Mewbourne’s conduct has caused Rockwood to suffer an actual injury.
14. Having established ownership and that there are no title issues with respect to the WI

that Rockwood acquired from Brock, Rockwood must demonstrate that Mewbourne’s conduct has
caused Rockwood to suffer an injury in fact. In New Mexico, although allegations of direct injury
are required to confer standing, “the extent of the injury can be very slight.” See ACLU, 2008-
NMSC-045 9 11. As set forth below, Rockwood’s injuries exceed $1.5 Million.

15.  Rockwood informed Mewbourne on December 15, 2021, that it wanted to participate



in the Eastwatch Wells with the Brock WI that it had acquired. See Exhibit 2. However, Mewbourne
refused Rockwood’s election, stating that Brock was deemed “unlocatable” and was, therefore,
ineligible to participate in the Wells.

16.  Mewbourne’s refusal to allow Rockwood to participate in the Eastwatch Wells will
cause Rockwood to suffer the 200% risk penalty provided for in the Pooling Orders. The Brock WI
in the N/2N/2 of Sections 3 and 4 amounts to 6.21294% of the Leasehold Interest (see Exhibit 4),
and the Estimated Well Costs for the proposed Eastwatch 4/3 B2DA Fed Com #I1H Well is
$9,027,300. See October 29, 2021 AFE for this Well that Mewbourne sent to Rockwood for the
Babbitt WI, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 6. Rockwood would have to pay risk
penalty of approximately $1,121,721.46. The Brock WI in the S/2N/2 of Sections 3 and 4 amounts
to 3.125% of the Leasehold Interest (see Exhibit 4), and the Estimated Well Costs for the proposed
Eastwatch 4/3 B2EH Fed Com #1H Well is $8,716,800. See October 29, 2021 AFE that Mewbourne
sent to Rockwood for the Brock WI, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 7. Thus,
Rockwood would have to pay a risk penalty of approximately $544,800.

iii) There is a likelihood that Rockwood’s injury will be redressed by a
favorable decision.

17. The relief that Rockwood is requesting in each of its Applications is an order from
the OCD finding that the Pooling Orders were not applicable to the WI owned by Brock and Babbitt
due to the fact that Mewbourne failed to exercise reasonable diligence in providing them with the
required notice of Mewbourne’s applications to pool their WI.

18.  Such an order would preclude Mewbourne from designating Rockwood as a “Non-
Consenting Pooled Working Interest Owner” as defined in § 23 of the Pooling Orders subject to a
200% risk penalty and would allow Rockwood to participate with the Brock WI provided that

Rockwood complies with the election process as set forth in § 23 of the Pooling Orders, that is,



Rockwood must elect to participate in Eastwatch Wells no later than thirty (30) days after receiving
the Estimated Well Costs from Mewbourne and make a payment of its share of the Estimated Well
Costs no later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the election period.

19.  Having established standing,? the remaining issues are whether the OCD has
jurisdiction over Rockwood’s claim that Mewbourne improperly refused to allow it to participate in
the Eastwatch Wells and, if so, whether Mewbourne was justified in refusing Rockwood’s request
to participate.

B. The Division has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter and
the authority to grant Rockwood the relief that it is seeking.

20.  The Division has broad statutory authority to administer compulsory pooling cases:
The Division “shall have” jurisdiction and authority over “all matters relating to the conservation of

oil and gas” and as such, it “shall have jurisdiction, authority and control of and over all persons,

matters or things necessary or proper to enforce effectively the provisions of this [Oil and Gas Act

(“Act”)] ...” NMSA 1978 §70-2-6 (emphasis added). The Division’s jurisdiction over all persons
and matters related to the conservation of oil and gas “is founded on the duty to prevent waste and

protect correlative rights.” See Cont’l Oil Co. v. Oil Conservation Comn’n, 1962-NMSC-062, 4 11,

70 N.M. 310 (emphasis added). In order to protect correlative rights, “the division is empowered to

? The Division can also “’confer’ standing and reach the merits of a case regardless of whether [an
applicant] meets the traditional standing requirements, based on a conclusion that the questions
raised involve matters of great public importance.” See ACLU, 2008-NMSC-045, 433 (citations
omitted). The Division is charged by statute to protect the correlative rights of “each owner,” not
just the applicant. See Cont’l Oil, 1962-NMSC-062, 428. Proper notice of an administrative hearing
is a constitutionally protected right of due process protecting correlative rights. See Uhden, 1991-
NMSC-089 910. Standing based on issues of public importance involve “threats to the essential
nature of state government guaranteed to New Mexico citizens under their Constitution.” See ACLU,
2008-NMSC-045, 933; see also Uhden, 1991-NSMC-089, 10 (“A litigant must be given a full
opportunity to be heard with all rights related thereto. The essence of justice is largely procedural.
Procedural fairness and regularity are of the indispensable essence of liberty.”) (citations omitted).



make and enforce rules, regulations, and orders, and to do whatever may be reasonably necessary

to carry out the purpose of this act, whether or not indicated or specified in any section hereof.”

NMSA 1978 §70-2-11 (emphasis added). Thus, the Division is fully empowered to enforce the rules
and applicable case law for proper notice pursuant to the Act and thereby protect each owner’s
correlative rights.

21. The Act requires an applicant provide proper notice to all WI owners prior to seeking

a pooling order. NMSA 1978 § 70-2-17(C) (all orders affecting such pooling “shall be made after

notice and hearing,” and “shall be upon such terms and conditions” as are “just and reasonable” and

will afford to the owners of each interest the opportunity to receive its just and fair share of the oil
or gas) (emphasis added). The Division’s rules specify how notice under the Act must be
accomplished. See NMAC 1915.4.12(A)(1) and (B). The applicant reviews the land records and
attempts personal service at the last known address of the owner. If personal service fails, the
applicant must exercise reasonable diligence to locate the owner. NMAC 1915.4.12(B). Only after
satisfaction of the reasonable diligence requirement is an applicant permitted to provide notice by
publication. /d.; see also Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 315 (1950)
(“The means [of notice] employed must be such as one desirous of actually informing the absentee
might reasonably adopt to accomplish it.”); Uhden v. New Mexico Oil Conservation Com’'n, 1991-
NMSC-089, 99 9-12, 112 N.M. 528 (after failure of personal service, due diligence to find a
“reasonably ascertainable” address is required); 7.H. McElvain Oil & Gas L.P., et al. v. Benson-
Montin-Greet Drilling Corp., Inc., 2017-NMSC-004, 9 28 (notice by publication is proper in some

circumstances as a last resort).’

3 Mewbourne claims the sentence in McElvain, that diligence today for finding persons would
involve searching the internet, is merely dicta. Motion at p. 10. However, this sentence directly
follows the Court’s conclusion that in 1948 diligence was satisfied given the resources available.



22. The Division’s jurisdiction, under statute and regulation, to review the propriety of
notice provided owners of WI in a pooling proceeding falls squarely within the Division’s powers
to ensure that each owner receive proper notice for the protection of its correlative rights. Delaware
Energy, supra, at p. 6. Without proper notice, owners lack the awareness and means to protect their
correlative rights.

23.  The Division’s jurisdiction to hear the Applications to Reopen is further supported
by the fact that Rockwood’s discovery that Mewbourne failed to provide proper notice occurred
after the deadline for a de novo hearing; thus, appeal to the Commission for review is barred. See
NMSA 1978 §70-2-13. The decision in Delaware Energy makes it clear that certain situations arise
in which the Commission cannot hear the case and the only available forum is the Division. /d. at
p. 7 (since no appealable right arose from the Division’s issuance of the permit, the Commission
was not authorized to hear the case). Therefore, the Applications fall into a unique category that
qualifies for hearing by the OCD. See id. at p. 7-8 (stating “[t]he Division got it right”).
Consequently, the Rockwood Group sought relief in the only forum available to it.

24.  Without notice, owners have no means of participating in the hearing to protect their
correlative rights and no opportunity to elect to participate in the proposed wells or seek fair market
value for their WI by assignment through voluntary agreement, which are rights protected by the
Act and its Rules. See §§70-2-6, -11, -17(C) and Rule 19.15.4.12(B).

25. The OCD has applied its plain, adequate, and complete administrative process in
comparable Case No. 22323. On September 25, 2020, the OCD issued Order No. R-21354-A in

Case No. 21226, concluding as a matter of law that the “Operator satisfied the notice requirements

Thus, the two sentences must be taken together as the complete holding, meaning: Although we
conclude that diligence was satisfied in 1948, the standard used then would not satisfy diligence
today given the availability of the internet.



for the Application and the hearing as required by 19.15.4.12 NMAC;” a WI owner, who failed to
make an appearance at the hearing, filed an Application to Reopen for Lack of Notice on October
29, 2021, a year after the de novo deadline; the Division assumed jurisdiction, without objection,
over all parties and set a contested hearing on May 19, 2022. See Transcript in Case No. 22323, p.
3, 5:6, attached hereto as Exhibit 8.

26.  Moreover, the Division has retained “jurisdiction of this matter for entry of such
orders as may be deemed necessary.” Pooling Orders at § 35. An order requiring Mewbourne to
allow Rockwood to participate in the Eastwatch Wells with the Brock WI as required under 9 22-
23 of the Pooling Orders based on the failure to provide proper notice to Brock is necessary to fulfill
the Division’s obligation to protect Rockwood’s correlative rights. Thus, the Division has
jurisdiction over the Applications to Reopen.

27.  Further, the Pooling Orders allow an owner of a WI to elect to participate under 9
22-23 without distinguishing between unlocatable and locatable owners. Therefore, if an owner of
an uncommitted WI was truly unlocatable, that owner is still eligible to elect to participate in a well
proposed under a pooling order as long as that election is made before the election period for other
WI owners has expired. In addition, if an unlocatable WI owner notifies the operator that it wants
to participate in a proposed well, that WI owner is entitled to elect to participate in the well under
99/ 22-23 of the Pooling Orders even though the election period has expired for other WI owners
provided that the operator has not yet completed the well, since the operator will suffer no prejudice
and the correlative rights of that WI owner will be protected.

C. The Rockwood Group are proper parties to this adjudication under Rule
19.15.4.10(A)(2).

28.  The OCD has raised the question whether the Rockwood Group are proper parties to

this adjudication under Rule 19.15.4.10(A)(2), since Rockwood was not entitled to notice for the

10



underlying pooling hearing and Babbitt and Brock, who were entitled to notice, did not enter an
appearance at the pooling hearing. However, the requirement for Babbitt and Brock to have entered
an appearance is inapplicable when, as is the case herein, their cause of action — lack of notice - only
accrued after the hearing. Simply put, they cannot be required to enter an appearance in a proceeding
of which they were not given proper notice and, therefore, were unaware of the proceedings.

29.  Each member of the Rockwood Group qualifies as a “party” by virtue of being
owners of uncommitted WI with the right to challenge the lack of notice. Because the issue is lack
of notice, requiring Brock and Babbitt to have made an appearance would be an impossible
requirement to satisfy; thus, inapplicable. Further, Rockwood, as an applicant, is challenging the
denial of its election to participate in the Eastwatch Wells with the Brock WI

30.  Under Rule 19.15.4.10(A)(1), the designated parties to an adjudicatory proceeding,
over which the Division has jurisdiction, “shall include” the “applicant.” Rockwood is an applicant
and successor to the WI owned by Babbitt and Brock, thus qualifying under the rules as a party to

the adjudication. Babbitt and Brock are also “applicants” and therefore qualify as parties to the

adjudication.
D. The remaining bases for its request to dismiss the Applications to Reopen
set forth in Mewbourne’s Motion do not withstand scrutiny.
31.  Inaddition to its standing argument, discussed in detail above, Mewbourne suggests

a number of bases on which to dismiss the Applications to Reopen. As set forth below, none of the
bases posited by Mewbourne support dismissing the Applications at this stage of the proceeding
without an evidentiary hearing.

32.  First, the determination of whether Mewbourne exercised reasonable diligence in
attempting to locate Brock involves material facts over which there is a genuine dispute that can

only be resolved through discovery and an evidentiary hearing.

11



33. While Mewbourne makes a legal argument regarding NMAC 19.15.4.12(B),
accusing Rockwood of engaging in unauthorized rulemaking to expand the scope of this Rule, see
Mewbourne’s Motion, pp. 9-10, that argument is without merit. Rockwood is not seeking to expand
the scope of NMAC 19.15.4.12(B) to impose any additional burdens on applicants for pooling
orders. Instead, Rockwood is merely asking the OCD to apply the Rule as written and interpreted
by case law as part of the process of determining whether Mewbourne exercised reasonable
diligence in trying to locate Brock. See, e.g., Uhden, supra, at 9 9-12.

34, As a factual matter, Mewbourne’s statements that it searched but did not find current
addresses for Brock, Babbitt and Utter are inherently contradictory and inconsistent. In its Motion
to Dismiss, filed ten days after Rockwood confirmed that the current addresses are locatable on the
internet, Mewbourne admitted that its reasonable diligence to locate Brock was limited to a search
of the BLM and county records, and making “numerous” but unspecified phone calls and that it
used the address it found in the BLM records. See Mewbourne’s Motion filed February 22, 2022, at
Ex. 2, 9 5 (Statement of Mitch Robb). When Rockwood demonstrated that this showing did not
satisfy the reasonable diligence requirement under the Rules and state law, Mewbourne changed its
story, suddenly remembering that it searched Accurint, which, according to Robb “performs
comprehensive searches of public records and is deemed far more reliable than the various free
websites relied upon by Rockwood.” Motion at Ex. 2, § 3 (Supplemental Statement of Mitch
Robb). But even using Accurint, Mewbourne claims it still could not locate Brock or Babbitt. /d.

35.  Accurint searches “more than 20 billion records that cover recent relocations” of
persons, connecting them to their “historical addresses dating back 30 years or more.” See Exhibit
9, attached hereto. Thus, because any current address found on the internet in the free “people
finder” databases or by Googling would be included in Accurint given Lexis Nexis’ description of

Accurint’s extensive scope of information, it is inconceivable that a current address found in

12



multiple free databases on the internet would not be found in Accurint.

36. Furthermore, Rockwood confutes Mewbourne’s claim that it could not find the
owners on Accurint by confirming a search of Accurint shows that the addresses and phone numbers
of Brock, Babbitt, and Utter are readily available. See Exhibit 10, attached hereto. Thus, whether
Mewbourne exercised reasonable diligence to find these owners remains an issue of material fact
about which there is a genuine dispute that should be addressed at a hearing.

37.  Mewbourne also urges that the Division should dismiss the Applications to Reopen
because they were filed more than a year after the Pooling Orders were issued and conflict with the
Division’s mandate under the Act to protect correlative rights and prevent waste. Motion at pp. 2-
5.

38.  With respect to the timing of filing the Applications, Rockwood discovered and
identified Mewbourne’s failure to provide notice to Brock, Babbitt, and Robert Utter (“Utter”), heir
and power of attorney for Delbert Utter,* after the pooling hearing. Rockwood contacted
Mewbourne in mid-December, 2021, about these interests and filed the Applications only after
Mewbourne refused to allow Rockwood to participate with the Brock WI. Therefore, Rockwood
Group timely filed its Applications pursuant to this recent discovery. See U.S. v. Rodriguez-Aguirre,
264 F.3d 1195, 1200 (10™ Cir. 2001) (in cases where the government has affected an administrative
forfeiture of property, claimant’s cause of action “alleging unconstitutional lack of notice” accrues
when he or she discovers or should have discovered that the property was forfeited).

39.  Mewbourne submits that granting the Applications would conflict with the

Division’s obligation under the Act to protect correlative rights and prevent waste, citing NMSA

4 Babbitt’s and Utter’s lack of notice is relevant because it illustrates Mewbourne’s pattern of
failure to provide notice, and the issues regarding lack of notice addressed herein apply to both.

13



1978, § 70-2-11. Motion at pp. 2-5. With respect to waste, Rockwood is not seeking to overturn
the Pooling Orders with respect to the designation of the spacing units or the appointment of
Mewbourne as the operator and is not seeking to develop its WI separate from the Pooling Orders.
Thus, granting the Applications will not affect the Division’s obligation to prevent waste.

40.  With respect to the Division’s obligation to protect correlative rights, if the Division
finds that Mewbourne failed to exercise reasonable diligence in attempting to locate Brock, then
Rockwood, with Brock’s WI, will be able to participate in the Eastwatch Wells, thereby protecting
Rockwood’s correlative rights with respect to the Brock WI. As correctly noted by Mewbourne,
“the Division’s pooling authority is central to its ability to protect correlative rights....” Motion at
p. 3. The correlative rights of the other WI owners, including those of Mewbourne, will not be
affected. The only adverse effect of granting Rockwood the relief it is seeking is that Mewbourne
will not be able to retain the more than $1.5 Million dollars in risk penalty that Rockwood would
have to pay to Mewbourne. If Mewbourne failed to exercise reasonable diligence in locating Brock,
allowing Mewbourne to retain such ill-gotten gains would violate the Division’s obligation to
protect correlative rights. Under such circumstances, Rockwood is not a “speculator” seeking to
nullify pooling orders as alleged by Mewbourne. See Motion at p. 4. Rather, Rockwood is ensuring
that operators follow the Division’s rules in order to protect the correlative rights of uncommitted
WI owners and not improperly poach those WIs for their sole benefit.

41.  If the Division finds that Mewbourne did not exercise reasonable diligence in
attempting to locate Brock, allowing Rockwood to participate in the Eastwatch Wells with the Brock
WI would facilitate the Division’s obligation to protect correlative rights provided that Rockwood’s
December 15, 2021 request to participate was made during the election period provided to other WI

owners. In addition, as long as Rockwood’s request to participate was made prior to Mewbourne

14



completing either or both of the Eastwatch Wells, issuing an order allowing Rockwood to participate
in those wells will protect Rockwood’s correlative rights without affecting the correlative rights of
any other WI owner and will not prejudice Mewbourne since the request to participate was made
prior to determining whether participating in the well was economically advantageous as opposed
to being a “Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest Owner” under § 23 of the Pooling Orders.

42. Finally, Mewbourne contends that the OCD must prevent parties from challenging
“the Division Orders at any time, regardless of the age of the order” because it will result in a “lack
of certainty and finality of the orders issued by the Division.” Motion at p. 6. However, any
Division order that was obtained by a party who failed to exercise reasonable diligence in locating
an uncommitted WI lacks certainty and finality by its very nature. Cf. McElvain, supra, at§ 25 (“A
judgment entered absent sufficient service of process upon a defendant violates due process and is
void as to the defendant for want of personal jurisdiction”).

III.  Conclusion:
43. The Rockwood Group respectfully requests that the Division deny Mewbourne’s

Motion and grant a contested hearing as requested by the Applicants.

Respectfully submitted,
ABADIE & SCHILL, PC

/s/ Darin C. Savage

Darin C. Savage

William E. Zimsky

Paula M. Vance

Andrew D. Schill

214 McKenzie Street

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Telephone: 970.385.4401
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Facsimile: 970.385.4901
darin@abadieschill.com
bill@abadieschill.com
paula@abadieschill.com
andrew(@abadieschill.com

Attorneys for Rockwood Resources, LL.C, at al.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed with the New Mexico
Oil Conservation Division and was served on counsel of record via electronic mail on March 25,

2022:

Dana S. Hardy

Michael Rodriguez

HINKLE SHANOR LLP

P.O. Box 2068

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068

Phone: (505) 982-4554

Fax: (505) 982-8623
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com
mrodriguez@hinklelawfirm.com
Attorneys for Mewbourne Oil Company

/s/ Darin C. Savage

Darin C. Savage
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From: Chase McCoy <chase@rockwoodresources.net>

Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 3:47 PM

To: Mitch Robb <mrobb@mewbourne.com>

Subject: Re: [EXT] Re: Christine Brock Interest T18S R32E Section 4

No worries at all, I know how that goes with management. Can
you call me to discuss?

From: Mitch Robb <mrobb@mewbourne.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 3:04 PM

To: Chase McCoy <chase@rockwoodresources.net>

Subject: Re: [EXT] Re: Christine Brock Interest T18S R32E Section 4

Hey Chase,

We’ve got management in town today and I've been away from my desk all day. |
sent in the final numbers in yesterday and we’ve been drilling for a few days now,
so | won’t be able to add this in.

All of these interests were deemed non-consent last January. If you want to pick
the interest up, you’ll be able to participate in any future wells that we drill in
these Sections.

Just let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks, Mitch

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Chase McCoy <chase@rockwoodresources.net>

Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 2:12:43 PM

To: Mitch Robb <mrobb@mewbourne.com>

Subject: [EXT] Re: Christine Brock Interest T18S R32E Section 4

I know your busy just looking for some sort of update on Christine
Brock's interest.

Give me a call when you have the chance.
EXHIBIT
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Thanks!

From: Chase McCoy <chase@rockwoodresources.net>
Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 10:35 PM

To: Mitch Robb <mrobb@mewbourne.com>

Subject: Christine Brock Interest T18S R32E Section 4

Hey Mitch,

My team has been working hard on this for a while and I know you
said you've got to get the numbers in soon. I've attached another
LOA here hoping to add to our position with you guys on these
wells.

Please let me know if we need to do anything in order to make this
happen. I've also attached a copy of the document making Roy L
Patterson the Power of Attorney for Christine Brock.

Talk soon,

Chase McCoy

Co-Founder

Rockwood Resources, LLC

Cell: (214) 500-5707

Email: Chase@rockwoodresources.net



Date: March 4, 2022 at 12:59 PM

To: Dana Hardy dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com

Cc: Michael Rodriguez mrodriguez@hinklelawfirm.com, Darin Savage darin@abadieschill.com
Bee: ’

From: Bill Zimsky bill@abadieschill.com ™,
Subject: Re: Rockwood Resources Re: Rebecca Babbit Title Issue ‘?ﬁ;ﬁ

Dana,
As you know, | have been working with Chase McCoy at Rockwood Resources, LLC to cure title to the WI that Rockwood
purchased from Rebecca Babbitt and from Christine Brock. Chase reached out to Mitch Robb at Mewboure regarding

* curing Ms. Babbitt's WI, per your February 2, 2022 email, but Mr. Robb had not responded to Chase. Thus, | am writing
to you directly. »
As a Wi owner, Rockwood is entitled to review the Title Opinion, or other legal opinion or basis, upon which Mewboure
alleges that there are any title defects as to those working interests. Could you please send me the excerpts from the
Title Opinion, or other legal opinion, that sets forth the exact nature of the alleged title defect(s) as well as the
Requirement(s) that are needed to cure such alleged defect(s).
By way of this email, | am demanding on behalf of Rockwood that Mewbourne provide me these materials.

If Mr. Robb is the contact person to handle this demand, could you please have him email those excerpts directly to

Chase (Chase@rockwoodresources.net).

Please email me or contact me if you have any questions.
If you disagree with my connection that Rockwood is entitied o this information, please advise.

Bill
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From: Bill Zimsky bill@abadieschill.com
Subject: Re: Rockwood Resources Re: Rebecca Babbit Title Issue
Date: March 11, 2022 at 9:02 AM
To: Dana Hardy dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com
Cc: Michael Rodriguez mrodriguez@hinklelawfirm.com, Darin Savage darin@abadieschill.com
Bee:

- Dana,

Touching base with you on my request from last Friday.

| response, of any kind, would be appreciated.

Thanks.

Bi
On Mar 4, 2022, at 12:59 PM, Bill Zimsky <bill@abadieschill. com> wrote:
Dana,
As you know, | have been working with Chase McCoy at Rockwood Resources, LLC to cure title to the WI that
Rockwood purchased from Rebecca Babbitt and from Christine Brock. Chase reached out to Mitch Robb at Mewboure
regarding curing Ms. Babbitt's WI, per your February 2, 2022 email, but Mr. Robb had not responded to Chase. Thus, |
am writing to you directly.
As a Wl owner, Rockwood is entitled to review the Title Opinion, or other legal opinion or basis, upon which Mewboure
alleges that there are any title defects as to those working interests. Could you please send me the excerpts from the
Title Opinion, or other legal opinion, that sets forth the ex@ict nature of the alleged title defect(s) as well as the
Requirement(s) that are needed to cure such alleged defect(s).

By way of this email, | am demanding on behalf of Rockwood that Mewbourne provide me these materials.

If Mr. Robb is the contact person to handle this demand, could you please have him email those excerpts directly to
Chase (Chase@rockwoodresources.net). .

Please email me or contact me if you have any questions.
If you disagree with my connection that Rockwood is entitled to this information, please advise.

Bill







From: Bill Zimsky bill@abadieschill.com
Subject: Re: Rockwood Resources Re: Rebecca Babbut Title Issue
Date: March 11, 2022 at 12:05 PM
To: Dana Hardy DHardy@hinklelawfirm.com
Cc: Michael Rodriguez mrodriguez@hinklelawfirm.com, Darin Savage darin@abadieschill.com

Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

. '\"l.‘
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF ROCKWOOD RESOURCES, LLC,
TO REOPEN MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY’S
POOLING CASE NO. 21390, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Case No. 22539
APPLICATION OF ROCKWOOD RESOURCES, LLC,
TO REOPEN MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY’S
POOLING CASE NO. 21391, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Case No. 22540

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF WILLIAM E. ZIMSKY

1. I am over 18 years of age. I have personal knowledge of the matters of the matters
addressed herein and I am competent to speak to these matters.

2. I am an attorney with Abadie & Schill, PC (“A[S™). I have worked for A|S for more
than eleven (11) years. My practice at A/S is focused primarily on oil and gas law, much of which
involves drafting title opinions for clients in New Mexico and Colorado.

3. Our firm has been retained by Rockwood Resources, LLC, (“Rockwood”) in these
cases seeking to reopen Case Nos. 21390 and 21391 in which Mewbourne Oil Company
(“Mewbourne”) has obtained compulsory pooling orders from the New Mexico Oil and Gas
Conservation Division.

4. I was informed by Chase McCoy, a Managing Member of Rockwood, that
Mewbourne alleged that there were title issues regarding Christine Brock’s working interests
(“WI”) in the two spacing units. In Mewbourne’s Hearing Exhibit A-5 in each case, Mewbourne

listed Christine Brock’s WI in the N/2N/2 of Sections 3 and 4 (Case No. 31290) as 6.21294% and

her WI in the S/2N/2 of Sections 3 and 4 (Case No. 31291) as 3.125% WI.
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5. On March 4, 2022, I emailed Dana Hardy, outside counsel for Mewbourne,
requesting that she provide me with the excerpt from the Title Opinion or other legal opinion or
basis, that sets forth the exact nature of the alleged title defect(s) as well as the requirements to
cure any such defect(s). See Exhibit 3, attached to Rockwood’s Response to Mewbourne Oil
Company’s Second Motion to Dismiss. I gave her the contact information for Chase McCoy in
the event that someone ﬁom Mewbourne wanted to contact Mr. McCoy to provide him with the
requested information. I followed up with another email to Ms. Hardy on March 11.

6. Ms. Hardy responded to my follow-up email later on March 11 and‘informed me
that Mewbourne’s division order department‘ “will reach out and provide those requirements. At
this point, they aren’t available. I’ll let you know when I receive additional information on that
front.” Id.

7. As of March 25, 2022, I have not heard back from Ms. Hardy and Mr. McCoy has
informed me that Mewbourne has not contacted him about the alleged title defects.

8. Christine Brock’s WI in the subject spacing units is derived solely from her WI
Federal Oil and Gas Lease NMLC 063345. Rockwood requested that I review the chain of title
into Christine Brock to determine whether I could find any title defects related to her WI in this
Lease.

9. R. T. Brock was a lessee of Federal Lease LC 063345, now designated as NMLC
063345, which the BLM renewed effective November 1; 1960, covering Section 4: Lots 3 and 4
(N/2NW/4) and the SW/4NW/4, Township 18 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M. R. T. Brock
owned an undivided 25% Record Title in Lease LC 063345. A copy of Lease LC 063345, as

renewed effective November 1, 1969, is appended to my Statement as Attachment A.



10.  While the operating rights in Lease NMLC 063345 insofar as it covers from the
surface to the base of the Queen Sands were assigned out, R.T. Brock retained his 25% Record
Title in Lease NMLC 063345 as well as his 25% operating rights in Lease NMLC 063345 below
the base of the Queen Sands.

11.  R.T. Brock transferred his operating rights in Lease NMCL 063345 insofar as this
Lease is limited to all depths from 5,000 below the surface to Harvey E. Yates Company in 1990,
for a three-year term and as long thereafter as oil and gas is being produced from said lands.
Harvey E. Yates Company transferred these operating rights back to R.T. Brock in 1994.

12. By Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease dated October 9, 1996, recorded on December
11, 1996, in Book.765, Page 304, R. T. Brock assigned all of his interest in Lease NMLC 063345
to Christine Brock, his wife. A copy of the October 9, 1996, Assignment is appended hereto as
Attachment B.

13.  R.T. Brock and Christine Brock submitted an Assignment of Record Title to the
BLM on December 13, 1996, and the BLM approved this Assignment on January 17. 1997,
effective January 1, 1997.

14.  Brock, through her attorney in fact, Roy L. Patterson, executed a Letter Agreement
with Rockwood on December 22, 2021, by which she agreed to convey all of her interests in Lease
NMLC 063345 to Rockwood by January 3, 2022, to be effective December 15, 2021, subject to
Rockwood’s due diligence. A copy of the Letter Agreement (with the purchase price redacted) is
appended hereto as Attachment C. A copy of the Power of Attorney by which Christine Brock
appointed Roy Lee Patterson as her attorney in fact is appended hereto as Attachment D.

15. By Assignment dated January 14, 2022, effective December 1, 2022, recorded on

January 24, 2022, in Book 2191, Page 326, Brock assigned all of her right, title, and interest in
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Page 1
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NOS: 22323

APPLICATION OF ELIZABETH KAYE DILLARD
TO REOPEN CASE NO. 21226 (ORDER R-21354),

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

REPORTER"S TRANSCRIPT OF VIRTUAL PROCEEDINGS
EXAMINER HEARING
February 3, 2022
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

This matter came on for virtual hearing before

the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, HEARING OFFICER
WILLIAM BRANCARD and TECHNICAL EXAMINER DYLAN ROSE-COSS on
Thursday, February 3, 2022, through the Webex Platform.

Reported by: Irene Delgado, NMCCR 253
PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

500 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 105
Albugquerque, NM 87102
505-843-9241
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Page 3

(Note: The following summary of proceedings was provided
due to lost iInternet connection.)

HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD: So, Ms. Delgado, we
just finished Case 22323, Elizabeth Kay Dillard, and in that
case, there was an agreement to hold a contested hearing on
May 19, and the prehearing order, amended prehearing order
will be issued, and I will check In with Mr. Morgan. Did
you want to add anything for the record?

MR. MORGAN: No, thank you, Mr. Examiner.

HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD: We will lose some of
our witty repertoire here.

Ms. Hardy, anything for the record?

MS. HARDY: No, Mr. Examiner, thank you.

HEARING EXAMINER BRANCARD: Okay.

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS
500 FOURTH STREET NW - SUITE 105, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102
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News Room: Archived Releases

3/16/22, 5:41 PM

Some of the information that can be gleaned includes current name(s) and AKAs;
SSN, including state and year of issue; others using same SSN; current addresses;
historical addresses dating back 20-30 years; current telephone number(s); date
of birth; and names of others living at the subject’s current address.

Under property ownership, agencies can obtain a property description, last sales
transaction date and amount, assessed values, owner’s name(s) and addresses,
and the seller’'s name(s). Relatives, associates and neighbor queries bring about
names and AKAs, current and historical addresses dating back 20-30 years;
current telephone numbers, and date(s) of birth.

Accurint can be accessed in several ways—through a Web browser, PC-based
application, batch file applications or XML-based APIs. There are no setup fees or
monthly minimums; the service is pay-as-you-go, with searches priced as low as
25 cents for an online basic search, and as much as $5.50 for a comprehensive
report.

The service cannot be used for personal use; before an organization can use
Accurint, it must satisfy the conditions of the Permitted Use Certification, which
includes certain stipulations like only using the tool for collections, law
enforcement, fraud detection and prevention, and insurance investigations.
Searches include people, driver’s license (currently available only in Florida),
National Uniform Commercial Codes (UCCs, which locates a business or person'’s
UCC filings) and directory assistance.

Interested parties can access www.accurint.com for a free demo; also available are
50 free searches over a three-day period for qualified prospects who contact
Accurint.

Support
For support, contact Accurint representatives at 888-332-8244.

Summary

Accurint’s greatest assets are its extremely large database and ability to search
that database at a high rate of speed, making it a valuable tool for agencies in
which speed and time are critical issues.

I

>home | >privacy | >contact us

Copyright © 2005 Seisint, Inc. All rights reserved.
Seisint, Inc. d/b/a Accurint is 2 member of the LexisNexis group of companies.

file:/l]UsersIdarinsavagelDesktopresktop%ZODocslASlNMOCDIRockw...xis%20NexislNews%2ORoom:%20Archived%20ReIeases%ZOaccurint.html Page 2 of 2
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